SENATE RESOLUTION No. 1822

A RESOLUTION congratulating the Santa Fe Trail High School girls' basketball team for winning the 2014 Class 4A State Basketball Championship,

WHEREAS, The Santa Fe Trail High School girls' basketball team won the 2014 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 4A State Basketball Championship with a 58-54 overtime victory against Frontenac High School, strengthening the team's rich tradition of excellence in girls' basketball; and

WHEREAS, The 2014 Santa Fe Trail girls' basketball team finished the season with a record of 22-3. This season, the Santa Fe Trail girls' basketball team defeated the Holton High School girls' basketball team, ending Holton's 114 consecutive league game winning streak. This year, the Santa Fe Trail girls' basketball team was named Big 7 league champion; and

WHEREAS, The members of the championship team are: Seniors Bri Beckman, Ashtyn Mentzer, Megan Zaldivar, Amber Moore, Jaeden Romine and Shelby Dahl; Juniors Devin Deshazer, Mandy Watson, Lauren Hobart and Danielle Phipps; Sophomores Skye Dunnaway, Keelie Johnson, Carley Stone and Peyton Workman; and Freshman Grace Herren, Amber Moore and Shelby Dahl were named all-league players. The head coach is Jayson Duncan and the assistant coaches are Keith Johnson and Dana Workman; and

WHEREAS, Shelby Dahl has been named to the Class 4A girls first team all-state and Bri Beckman and Amber Moore were named honorable mentions; and

WHEREAS, The accomplishments of the Santa Fe Trail High School girls' basketball team continue to inspire and amaze basketball fans across the state of Kansas: Now, therefore,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the State of Kansas: That the Santa Fe Trail High School girls' basketball team and Coach Jayson Duncan be congratulated for winning the 2014 Kansas State High School Activities Association Class 4A State Basketball Championship. Their hard work and athletic ability are points of pride for their families, school and the communities of Carbondale, Overbrook and Scranton. We extend our best wishes for their continued success and happiness in the future; and

Be it further resolved: That the Secretary of the Senate shall send 20 enrolled copies of this resolution to Senator Hensley.

Senate Resolution No. 1822 was sponsored by Senator Anthony Hensley. I hereby certify that the above Resolution originated in the Senate, and was adopted by that body	
	President of the Senate.
_	
	Secretary of the Senate.